
 

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 
 
Wednesday, 21 February 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes  
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
24th January 2024 (copy previously circulated).  
   

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members to declare interests in any agenda items 
   

4   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

4i No.1 - Land Between Queen Victoria Street Allotments and Wynn Gardens 
(Pages 7 - 34) 
  

6   Enforcement Team Activity (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

7   Enforcement Action (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

8   Planning Enforcement Appeals (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

9   Planning Appeals (Pages 49 - 66) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

10   Planning Obligations (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

11   2021/22 Housing Delivery Test Results (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

12   Development Management Service Performance (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Kate Lowes, Tel: 0191 433 4244, Email: 

democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2024 



 
 
 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning applications for consideration 
 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese 
[...]
ndard would also meet the M4(2) standard as 

Page 11



well, as such the proposal would comply with Policy CS11 and MSGP10 in this 
regard. 

 
5.8 Affordable Housing  

Policy CS11(5) requires the provision of 15% affordable homes on all 
developments of 15 or more dwellings subject to development viability. The 
submitted plans indicate that the scheme is for social rent by a housing 
association, therefore all units will be affordable. Given it is intended to secure 
the tenure of the units by planning condition (Condition 3), the development 
would comply with Policy CS11 in this regard. 

 
5.9 Specialist Accommodation 

Policy MSGP11 (Housing for Specific Groups) in the Local Plan requires 
specialist and supported accommodation to offer convenient access to shops, 
services, community facilities, and open spaces tailored to the needs of 
occupants. Section 4.6 of the Specialist and Supported Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SSH SPD) outlines standards for housing 
other adult groups, emphasising purpose-built accommodation with integrated 
support. 

 
5.10 The wider Council has collaborated with Tyne Housing to secure funding from 

the Department for Levelling Up Homes and Communities' Single 
Homelessness Accommodation Programme (SHAP) for a new build scheme at 
Queen Victoria Street. This initiative, endorsed by Housing, Environment, and 
Healthy Communities, aims to provide 20 self-contained units for vulnerable 
adults (aged over 25) with multiple and complex supporting and housing needs 
with accompanying intensive, tailored support. 

 
5.11 Aligned with Gateshead's strategic priorities, the project supports the Thrive 

Agenda, Housing Strategy, and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy. 
The site's selection near Pelaw retail centre and Pelaw Metro and the bus links 
from Shields Road adheres to policy MSGP11, ensuring proximity to amenities 
and public transport. The brownfield location aligns with the Council's goal to 
utilise such 
[...]
oads: the long-term maintenance of the non-
adopted part of Portland Street cannot be controlled via the planning 
application. It would be unreasonable to require the applicant/operator 
to maintain the highway given there are multiple users of this section of 
roadway. 

• Lack of community involvement: the applicant has elected not to 
undertake pre-development engagement with residents. However, 
residents have been formally consulted as part of the application process 
and the applicant has issued a response to the concerns raised. 

Page 32



• Member site visit: whether a site visit takes place is a decision for the 
Committee. 

• The issues of parking levels, impact on privacy, construction noise and 
disturbance, and all other material planning considerations have been 
considered and addressed within the Committee Report. 

 
SEE MAIN AGENDA FOR OFFICERS REPORT. 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

              
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Team Activity 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director – Climate Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To advise the Committee of the activity of the Enforcement Team since the last Committee meeting. 
 
Background  
 
2. The Enforcement team deal with proactive and reactive investigations in relation to Planning, Highway and Waste related 

matters. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 

 
Within the date range commencing 10.1.2024 and ending 07.02.2024 the enforcement team has received 177 new service 
requests. The enforcement team currently has 513 cases under investigation.  

TYPE OF SERVICE 
REQUEST 

NEW SERVICE 
REQUESTS 
RECEIVED 

CASES 
ALLOCATED TO 
OFFICER 

CASES 
RESOLVED 

UNDER 
INVESTIGATION 

PENDING 
PROSECUTIONS 

FPN 
ISSUED 

CAUTION 
ISSUED 

REFERAL 
TO OTHER 
AGENCY 

Planning 30 19 46 188 0    
Empty/vacant 
properties & sites 

14 12 8 101 0    

Highways 40 30 37 103 0    
Abandoned 
vehicles 

64 64 60 25 0    

Waste 
investigations 

29 20 23 96 2 1 0 0 

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 6



 
TOTALS 
 

177 145 174 513 2 1 0 0 

 

COURT HEARINGS 
 
No court hearings have occurred in this period. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Elaine Rudman                                                                                                                                                                 EXT: 7225 

P
age 36



 

 

    
TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Action  
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director – Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To advise the Committee of the progress of enforcement action previously 

authorised by the Committee. 
 
 
Background  
 
2. The properties, which are the subject of enforcement action and their current 

status, are set out in Appendix 2.  
 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Contact: Elaine Rudman EXT: 7225 

Planning and Development Committee
21st February 2024

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Human Rights Act states a person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
his possessions.  However, this does not impair the right of the state to 
enforce such laws, as it deems necessary to control the use of property and 
land in accordance with the general interest. 
 

8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Birtley, Bridges, Blaydon, Pelaw & Heworth, Chowdene, Crawcrook & 
Greenside, Ryton, Crookhill and Stella, Chopwell and Rowlands Gill, Wardley 
& 
[...]
ity of life 
of others in the locality. Notices have been 
issued pursuant to section 43 of the Anti 
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 on the landowner requiring certain 
steps to be taken to prevent nuisance or 
detriment to the amenity of others. 

08.02.2024 – It has been 
confirmed that works have 
been undertaken and the 
requirements of the notice 
have been complied with. This 
case will be removed from the 
next report.  

6.  Caspian Kebab 
The Cottage 18 
Talbot Terrace 
Chester Le 
Street DH3 2PQ 

Birtley Without planning 
permission, the erection of 
structure comprising of a 
metal framework and slate 
tiled monopitch canopy 
 

25th November 
2023 

16th 
November 
2023 

21st December 
2023 

21st April 
2024 

The Council received a report that a metal 
structure had been erected in front of the 
premises.  A retrospective application was 
secured, however planning permission 
was refused.  A subsequent appeal was 
dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate 
and the Enforcement Notice has now been 
served requiring the removal of the 
unauthorised structure comprising of a 
metal framework and slate tiled monopitch 
canopy. 

08.02.2024 – The planning 
inspectorate dismissed the 
appeal on the grounds that 
the appellant had not 
submitted the correct fee for 
the appeal. However, it has 
been identified that there was 
an error in the accompanying 
guidance documents to the 
notice regarding the fee 
payable and the appellant may 
have been prejudiced by this. 
The notice is to be reserved 
which will provide the 
opportunity for an appeal to 
be heard. 

 

P
age 44



     
    
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Enforcement Appeals 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director - Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
  
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To advise the Committee of new appeals against enforcement action received and to 

report the decisions of the Planning Inspectorate received during the report 
period.  

 
New Appeals  
 
2. There have been no appeals received since an update was last provided to 

committee.  
 
Appeal Decisions  
 
3. There has been one appeal decision received since the last Committee. 
 
Caspian Kebab 
The Cottage 
18 Talbot Terrace Birtley 
DH3 2PQ 

Without planning 
permission, the erection of a 
structure comprising of a 
metal framework and slate 
tiled monopitch canopy. 

Appeal has been 
dismissed by the planning 
Inspectorate due to non-
payment of appropriate 
appeal fee. 

 
4. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 2 
 
Recommendations  
 
5. It is recommended that the Committee note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Elaine Rudman EXT: 3911 
 

Planning and Development Committee
21st February 2024

Planning and Development Committee
21st February 2024

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS  
 
The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues:  
the right of an individual to a fair trial and the right to peaceful enjoyment of property  
 
As far as the first issue is concerned the planning enforcement appeal regime is outside 
of the Council’s control being administered by the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS –  
 
Ryton, Crookhill and Stella 
Felling 
Birtley 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
Appeal Decision 
 

Page 46



  
APPENDIX 2 

Outstanding Enforcement Appeal Cases 
 
Further details have been provided by the planning inspectorate with regard to the 
following appeal, since committee were last updated. 
 
APPELLANT REASON FOR NOTICE HOW APPEAL IS TO BE 

CONSIDERED 

Jack and Jo’s Nursery 
Garden, Middle 
Hedgefield Farm, 
Blaydon on Tyne, NE21 
4NN 

Without planning 
permission, the ere
[...]
nforcement%20appeal%20-%20GOV.UK%20(www.gov.uk)


 
 
 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Appeals 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of new appeals received and to report the decisions of the 
Secretary of State received during the report period. 
 
New Appeals 
 

2. There has been one new appeal lodged since the last committee: 
 

DC/23/00093/HHA – Anndale, Stannerford Road, Ryton NE40 3SN 
Proposed single storey front and side extension, proposed extension to rear with 
rooms in the roof with inset balcony and flat roof dormer to front with associated 
works (As amended by plans received 17/04/23) 
This was a delegated decision refused on 1 December 2023 
 

 Appeal Decisions 
 

3. There have been three new appeal decisions received since the last Committee: 
  

DC/23/00116/ADV - Land At Durham Road, Chester Le Street DH3 2QX 
Display of 2no freestanding internally illuminated digital advertisements (additional 
information received 04.04.2023). 
This was a delegated decision refused on 28 July 2023 
Appeal dismissed 8 January 2024 
 
DC/23/00554/ADV - Former Debenhams Unit, Metro Centre, Gateshead NE11 9YG 
Display of various illuminated and non-illuminated signs (amended 05/10/23). 
This was a delegated decision refused (split decision) on 8 November 2023 
Appeal allowed 31 January 2024 
 
DC/23/00791/ADV – Land At Askew Road West, Gateshead 
Removal of 2no existing-48 sheet poster boards and replacement of 2no existing 96-
sheet poster boards with 2no internally illuminated digital advertising displays 
This was a delegated decision refused on 31 October 2023 
Appeal dismissed 30 January 2024 

  
 Appeal Costs 

 

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024
Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

Planning and Development Committee
21st February 2024

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



4. There have been no appeal cost decisions. 
 

Outstanding Appeals 
 

5. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 3. 
 
Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Emma Lucas EXT: 3747 

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

Page 50



APPENDIX 1 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues: 
 
The right of an individual to a fair trial; and 
The right to peaceful enjoyment of property 
 
As far as the first issue is concerned the planning appeal regime is outside of the 
Council’s control being administered by the First Secretary of State.  The Committee 
will have addressed the second issue as part of the development control process. 
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Various wards have decisions affecting them in Appendix 3. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Start letters and decision letters from the Planning Inspectorate 
 

  

Page 51



APPENDIX 2  

Page 52



          APPENDIX 3 

 
OUTSTANDING APPEALS 
 
Planning 
Application No 

Appeal Site 
(Ward) Subject Appeal 

Type 
Appeal 
Status 

DC/22/01187/FUL 

Jack And 
Jo's Nursery 
Garden 
Middle 
Hedgefield 
Farm 
Stella Road 
Ryton 
Gateshead 
NE21 4NN 

Retention of timber 
café building 
(retrospective) 
incorporating 
external alterations 
to building and 
removal of canopy to 
west elevation, 
raised deck to front 
(north) elevation and 
smoking shelter to 
east elevation. 
Alterations to car 
parking, erection of 
gate to control use of 
eastern access and 
new landscaping 
(resubmission of 
DC/21/00916/FUL) 
(additional 
information 
subm
[...]
ge 66

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Obligations 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of the completion of Planning Obligations which 
have previously been authorised. 

 
Background 
 

1. To comply with the report of the District Auditor “Probity in Planning” it was 
agreed that a progress report should be put before the Committee to enable 
the provision of planning obligations to be monitored more closely. 
 

2. Since the last Committee there have been four new planning obligations: 
 

DC/17/00170/FUL - Ecology (indexed) £250,000 in two equal instalments 
50% prior to commencement and 50% prior to occupation of 50 
dwellings; Lobley Hill to A1 Improvements, £1,603,160.66 (indexed); A1 
detailed design contribution £64,800.00 (indexed) to be paid within 1 month of 
request from Council; Off-site sports Contribution £482,638.00 in 3 
instalments (£160,879.34 each) (indexed) prior to 1st occupation, prior to 
occupation of 60 dwellings and prior to occupation of 80 dwellings; Pedestrian 
connectivity improvement, To pay £56,742.64 (indexed) prior to occupation of 
10th dwelling of Phase A; Targeted recruitment and training - to submit 
Management plan prior to commencement. 

Land to South of Whickham Highway 

Hybrid application seeking detailed approval for 352 dwellings (C3 use) 
inclusive of 30ha of ecological habitat creation, new Park and Ride facility and 
associated open spaces, drainage and highways infrastructure and partial 
diversion of Public Right of Way number WH66/2 through public open space 
and Outline approval for up to 230 dwellings (C3 use) across 8.2ha with 
associated landscaping, highways and drainage infrastructure all matters 
reserved with the exception of access (for the avoidance of doubt, access 
meaning to the site not within the site) (additional informa
[...]
ntly being monitored, can be found at Appendix 2 

on the Planning Obligations report on the online papers for Planning and 
Development Committee for 21 February 2024.  

 
Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Contact: Emma Lucas EXT: 3747 

Page 68



APPENDIX 1 

 

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Some Section 106 Agreements require a financial payment when a certain 
trigger is reached and there is a duty on the Council to utilise the financial 
payments for the purposes stated and within the timescale stated in the 
agreement. 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 

3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 

 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Nil 
 

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 

6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 

 
7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
Monitoring: Various wards 
         

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The completed Planning Obligations 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Housing Delivery Test results 2021/22  
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform Planning and Development Committee of the results of the Housing 
Delivery Test published on 19th December 2023. 

  
Background  
 

2. The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results have been published annually since 
2018, but the latest results, for the year 2021-22, were delayed by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and 
published in mid-December 2023. There appears to be no information as to 
when the results for the year 2022-23 will be published, although if the usual 
timetable were to be returned to, they would be imminent, and DLUHC has had 
the raw data for completions, from local authorities, since October 2023. 

  
3. The HDT measures net change in housing, at local authority level, against a 3-

year rolling target, which is mainly based on the government figure for Local 
Housing Need but adjusted on the basis of an affordability ratio which varies 
between local authorities, and to allow for disruption in 2020 caused by the 
pandemic. This target differs from, and is substantially lower than, the target in 
the Core Strategy and Urban Core Plan (CSUCP). 

 
Results and consequences of the 2021-22 HDT 
 

4. Gateshead has “failed” the Housing Delivery Test every year since it was 
introduced in 2018, but results have been progressively improving. For 2020-21 
Gateshead delivered 87% of the net completions required (completions minus 
demolitions, taking account of net change through conversions). In 2021-22 our 
performance improved to 93%. 

 
5. As a result of the measurement being below 95%, Gateshead is required to 

publish an updated Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (HDTAP)  by 19th May 
2024. The previous HDTAP was approved by Cabinet on 13th September 2022. 
The HDTAP details the actions which the Council will take to improve net 
housing delivery, and sets timescales for them to be carried out. 

  

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024
Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

Planning and Development Committee
21st February 2024

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



6. No other sanctions result from the measurement, but separately, as Gateshead 
continues to fall short of a five-year supply of housing sites considered 
available and deliverable according to the government’s definitions, the 
“presumption in favour of sustainable development” continues to apply. This 
means that in some circumstances some of the council’s planning policies 
would be considered out-of-date and unable to be applied to some applications.  

 
Next steps  
  
6. A revised HDTAP, which would be subject to Cabinet approval, will be 

prepared in time for the deadline. However, if the results for 2022-23 are 
published in the meantime, this could remove the requirement to prepare one. 
Based on our improved 2022-23 completions, it is likely that the next results 
would show delivery of over 95%, which would not require any action. 
However, the result is not wholly predictable as it is not possible to forecast 
the affordability ratio which the government will apply to it, and potentially 
other adjustments, which could vary the outcome. 

 
Recommendation  

  
7. It is recommended that Committee note this report for information.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Emma Lucas EXT: 3747 

Planning and Development Committee

21st February 2024

Page 72



APPENDIX 1 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Housing Delivery Test: 2022 measurement - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
Housing Delivery Test: 2022 measurement technical note - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

 

Page 73

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/housing-delivery-test-2022-measurement


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO   
     

23 January 2024 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Housing Delivery Test result 

________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To advise Portfolio about the performance of the Development Management Service 
over the past two years in respect of the work at Planning and Development 
Committee and planning applications considered through delegated powers.   
 
To report on the conclusions of the for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
annual assessment of Local Planning Authorities in their performance against 
published criteria for assessing under-performance under section 62B of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
Background   

 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities publishes quarterly and 
annual reports of the performance of local Planning Authorities based on the 
quarterly returns that all Councils report. 
 
Section 62B of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows applicants to 
submit their applications directly to the Planning Inspectorate if the Local Planning 
Authority for the area has been designated as poorly performing.  This would take 
the decision-making function away from the Local Planning Authority.   In addition, 
the Local Planning Authority would be expected to prepare an action plan addressing 
areas of weakness for agreement with the department. 
 
The criteria for designation are based on speed of decision and quality of decision 
making (measured as the number of decisions overturned at appeal) for all planning 
applications divided into two categories namely major applications, and non-major 
applications. This sets the minimum performance threshold for Local Planning 
Authorities as:  
 
• More than 60% of Major decisions made within the statutory period. 
• Less than 10% of Major decisions overturned at appeal  
• More than 70% of non- major decisions made within the statutory period. 
• Less than 10% of non- major decisions overturned at appeal 

  
  

Performance  
 
The table below presents data on the performance of Gateshead Local Planning 
Authority against the published criteria for assessing under-performance as 
published by DLUHC.  It provides information on the speed of decisions on 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



applications for major and non-major development, for both district matter and 
county matter authorities.   

  

Criteria  Threshold   Gateshead Performance 
Speed of Major development 
(District)  

60%  (oct 21 to Sept 23) 100%  

Quality of Major Development 
(District)  

10%  (April 2021 to March 2023)  0%  

Speed of Major Development 
(County)  

60% (oct 21 to Sept 23) No Decisions 

Quality of Major Development 
(County)  

10% ( April 2021 to March 2023 0% (no appeals)  

Speed of Non- major development   70% (oct 21 to Sept 23) 88.2%  
Quality of non-major development  10% (( April 2021 to March 2023 0.3% (4 appeals overturned)   

  
Conclusion  
  
The Local Planning Authority is performing well and is performing significantly above 
the threshold for designation.    
 
However, this is largely due to the ability to agree extended determination dates with 
the applicant in order allow time for ongoing discussions to overcome issues with the 
application.  As previously reported, the Government have indicated their intent to 
remove the provision for Extension of Time agreements.  This is likely to 
remove/restrict our ability to work with the applicant to resolve issues and may lead 
to increased refusal decisions.   
  

  
  

Page 76



 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
DLUHC statistics page 

Planning_Application_Statistics_-_July_to_September_2023_-_Factsheet.pdf 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Improving planning performance: criteria for designation (updated 2022) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

Page 77

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMDQ1MmRlMjEtMThlMy00MWIxLThmNTEtMzU4M2I5ODNmYTJlIiwidCI6ImJmMzQ2ODEwLTljN2QtNDNkZS1hODcyLTI0YTJlZjM5OTVhOCJ9
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/656db8c79462260721c56826/Planning_Application_Statistics_-_July_to_September_2023_-_Factsheet.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/656db8c79462260721c56826/Planning_Application_Statistics_-_July_to_September_2023_-_Factsheet.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-planning-performance-criteria-for-designation/improving-planning-performance-criteria-for-designation-updated-2022


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Planning applications for consideration
	Purpose of the Report

	PART ONE:
	Planning Applications
	PART TWO: FOR INFORMATION ONLY
	Recommendations

	Item 4 - Updated Cover page
	UPDATE
	REPORT OF THE
	SERVICE DIRECTOR, PLANNING, CLIMATE CHANGE AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORT
	TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ON
	21 February 2024


	4i No.1 - Land Between Queen Victoria Street Allotments and Wynn Gardens
	Committee Report
	1.0	The Application:
	2.0	Consultation Responses:
	3.0	Representations:
	4.0	Policies:
	5.0	Assessment:
	7.0	Recommendation:
	Item 4.1 - UPDATE REPORT NO 1
	Report No 1
	MINOR UPDATE
	Reason for Minor Update
	See main agenda for Officers report.


	6 Enforcement Team Activity
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Enforcement Team Activity
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Recommendations


	7 Enforcement Action
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Enforcement Action
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Recommendations
	APPENDIX 1



	8 Planning Enforcement Appeals
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Planning Enforcement Appeals

	9 Planning Appeals
	Item 9.1a - Appeal Decision
	Item 9.1b - Appeal Decision
	Item 9.1c - Appeal Decision

	10 Planning Obligations
	11 2021/22 Housing Delivery Test Results
	Next steps

	12 Development Management Service Performance



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 21 February 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Goldsworthy (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Turner, V Anderson, P Burns, S Dickie, 

A Geddes, T Graham, M Hall, L Kirton, K McCartney, 
E McMaster, J Mohammed, L Moir, C Ord, I Patterson, 
S Potts, K Walker, H Weatherley and D Welsh 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett, L Caffrey, P Elliott and K Wood 
  
PD857 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2024 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair.  
  
  

PD858 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PD859 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 RESOLVED: i) That the full planning applications and outline 
applications specified in the appendix to these 
minutes be granted, refused or referred to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
or deferred as indicated subject to the conditions, if 
any, as specified therein and to any other appropriate 
conditions of a routine or standard nature. 
  

  ii) That the applications deferred pending a site visit.  
  

  
  

PD860 ENFORCEMENT TEAM ACTIVITY  
 

 The Committee received a report to inform them of enforcement team activity for the 
period 10th January 2024 to 7th February 2024.  
  
The enforcement team have received 177 new service requests and have resolved 
174 cases with 2 pending prosecutions.  
  
RESOLVED  -  That the information presented in the report be noted.  



 

  
  

PD861 ENFORCEMENT ACTION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the progress of enforcement 
action previously authorised by the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED  -  That the information presented in the report be noted.  
  
  
  

PD862 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them new appeals against enforcement 
action received and to report the decisions of the Planning inspectorate received 
during the report period. 
  
There has been no new appeal received since an update was last provided to the 
committee. 
  
There have been one appeal decisions received since the last committee. 
  
Details of outstanding appeals were attached to the report for information at 
appendix 2. 
  
RESOLVED  -  That the information be noted. 
  
  

PD863 PLANNING APPEALS  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them on new appeals received and to 
report the decisions of the Secretary of State received during the report period. 
  
There has been one new appeal received since an update was last provided to the 
Committee. 
  
There have been three new appeal decisions received since the last Committee.  
  
There has been no appeal cost decisions. 
  
RESOLVED  -  That the information be noted.  
  

PD864 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 

 The Committee have received a report advising them on completion of Planning 
Obligations which have been previously authorised. 
  
Since the last Committee there have been four new planning obligations. 
  
RESOLVED  -  That the information be noted.  



 

  
  

PD865 2021/22 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST RESULTS  
 

 The Committee received a report of the results of the Housing Delivery test 
published on 19th December 2023.  
  
The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results have been published annually since 2018, 
but the latest results, for the year 2021-22, were delayed by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and published in mid-December 
2023.  
  
Since 2018 Gateshead have failed the Housing Delivery Test, for 2020-21 
Gateshead delivered 87% of the net completion required. In 2021 -22 performance 
improved to 93%.  
  
If results are below the 95% target, a Housing Delivery Test Action Plan is required. 
Gateshead will be expected to complete this by 19th May 2024 subject to Cabinet 
approval. If the 2022-23 results are published before the expected date and 
Gateshead have achieved 95% or above target the HDTAP will be removed.  
  
RESOLVED  -  That the Committee note the report.  
  

PD866 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE PERFORMANCE  
 

 The Committee received a report to advise them on the performance of the 
Development Management Service over the last two years of the work carried out by 
the Planning and Development Committee and those planning application 
considered through delegated powers.  
  
The report also covers the Levelling Up, Housing and Communities annual 
assessment of Local Planning Authorities in their performance against published 
criteria for assessing under-performance under section 62B of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The Committee received a set of data showing the performance of Gateshead Local 
Planning Authority against the published criteria for assessing under performance.  
  
The Local Planning Authority is performing well and is performing significantly above 
the threshold for designation. This is due to agreements to extend determination 
dates with the applicant to overcome issues with the application. However, due to 
the Government changes coming into effect to remove the provision for Extension of 
Time agreements, this is likely to remove/restrict the ability to work with the applicant 
to resolve any issues and may lead to increased refusal decisions.   
  
  
 

 
 
 



 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


